
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR DECEMBER 2009
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

NOVEMBER 2009DECEMBER 2009 DECEMBER 2008
-$0.22
1.4656
2.6991
0.1524

0.00076
14.86
13.24
14.08
13.25
13.86

3,221

37.26 %
14.85 %
29.48 %
18.41 %

3.72 %
3.16 %
5.74 %

237

1,058,394,055
56,333,847
52,780,909

42,607
949,236,692

-0.98 %

69,068,998
136,015,705
45,259,870
60,873,417
2,577,035

37,161,531
2,865,784

353,822,340
4,890,154

31,531,489
1,139,067

391,383,050
3,845,057

33,858,258
353,679,735

+4.38 %
1.72 %

-$1.65
1.2998
3.6390

-0.0269
0.00088

17.43
11.21
15.28
10.35
13.63

3,701

40.51 %
11.97 %
23.53 %
23.99 %

3.75 %
3.17 %
5.73 %

257

1,023,581,460
28,058,860
66,877,697

28,259
928,616,644

+4.59 %

76,740,623
149,002,718
45,848,852
65,835,861
2,630,574

31,923,723
3,753,847

375,736,198
7,461,800

32,633,661
1,126,358

416,958,017
6,477,593

34,272,462
376,207,962

+1.40 %
1.77 %

-$0.02
1.5433
2.8751
0.1727

0.00080
15.99
14.25
14.98
15.01
14.96

3,152

39.28 %
12.75 %
32.37 %
15.60 %

3.75 %
3.16 %
5.74 %

241

1,087,745,372
57,438,685
58,924,275

110,428
971,271,984

76,167,081
148,932,178
47,245,298
64,448,653
2,651,660

32,438,388
4,109,601

375,992,859
6,268,083

34,963,092
1,269,369

418,493,403
5,303,082

31,697,788
381,492,533

1.77 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE
TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

-0.75
-0.05

+3.05
-2.11

+0.80
+2.44
+0.07

DECEMBER 2009 DECEMBER 2008

20.26
39.61
12.57
17.14
0.70
9.72

100.00

DECEMBER 2008

2,187,211
4,255,137
1,349,410
1,854,195

71,041
1,038,620

10,755,614

269,792
549,127
174,632
224,794
14,496

140,348
1,373,189

11.32 %

NOVEMBER 2009DECEMBER 2009

12,128,803
88.68 %

7,093,397
11,265,462
7,177,011

41,266,177
11,778,956
2,787,691
3,281,837

63,158,488
8,700,453

156,509,472
13,738,627
1,843,859

140,926,986

r/
-0-

311,793,053
1,690

311,794,743
30,736,474
1,194,684

279,863,585

22,466,805
-0-

148,826,691
27,407,766

5,528
198,706,790

8,013,689
15,926,715

174,766,386

40
80

76,770,060

7,371,337
9,589,117
9,371,160

46,885,427
9,627,004
3,356,837

-0-
40,058,595

116,459
126,375,936

8,902,039
6,299,524

111,174,373

r/
-0-

222,933,649
10,524

222,944,173
2,617,973
1,847,540

218,478,660

34,529,049
4,094,143

193,062,104
18,399,156
7,218,882

257,303,334
10,061,255
24,486,430

222,755,649

43
75

90,036,546

2,204,015
4,234,041
1,298,647
1,901,887

72,896
1,021,898

10,733,384

271,489
572,498
180,348
221,850
11,962

128,992
1,387,139

11.44 %
12,120,523

88.56 %

7,520,040
11,978,838
8,152,271

40,176,932
9,822,994
2,987,611
5,390,531

52,449,599
8,667,726

147,146,542
13,255,945
10,029,580

123,861,017

r/
-0-

350,633,666
1,956

350,635,622
32,999,861
3,214,839

314,420,922

20,793,176
-0-

138,070,158
12,554,029

52,442
171,469,805

5,879,797
14,092,496

151,497,512

40
81

79,051,810


