

United States

Department of Agriculture

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Programs

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 **fax** (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR DECEMBER 2009

(Based On Reports Of Pool Handlers)

(BASED)	ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLE	,	
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	December 2009	N ovember 2009	December 2008
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	-\$0.02	-\$0.22	-\$1.65
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.5433	1.4656	1.2998
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.8751	2.6991	3.6390
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.1727	0.1524	-0.0269
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00080	0.00076	0.00088
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	15.99	14.86	17.43
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	14.25	13.24	11.21
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	14.98	14.08	15.28
Class IV Price (cwt)	15.01	13.25	10.35
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	14.96	13.86	13.63
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	3,152	3,221	3,701
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	3,132	3,22 :	0,101
Percent Class I	39.28 %	37.26 %	40.51 %
Percent Class II	12.75 %	14.85 %	11.97 %
Percent Class III	32.37 %	29.48 %	23.53 %
PERCENT CLASS IV	15.60 %	18.41 %	23.99 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk	13.00 /8	10.41 /0	25.55 /0
BUTTERFAT	3.75 %	3.72 %	3.75 %
Protein	3.16 %	3.16 %	3.17 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.74 %	5.74 %	5.73 %
	5.74 % 241		
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000) RECEIPTS	241	237	257
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1 007 745 272	1 050 204 055	4 000 E04 460
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	1,087,745,372	1,058,394,055	1,023,581,460
	57,438,685	56,333,847	28,058,860
Less: Beginning Inventory	58,924,275	52,780,909	66,877,697
LESS: OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	110,428	42,607	28,259
	971,271,984	949,236,692	928,616,644
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION		-0.98 %	+4.59 %
	70 407 004	60,000,000	70 740 000
WHOLE MILK	76,167,081	69,068,998	76,740,623
REDUCED FAT MILK	148,932,178	136,015,705	149,002,718
LOWFAT MILK	47,245,298	45,259,870	45,848,852
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	64,448,653	60,873,417	65,835,861
Buttermilk	2,651,660	2,577,035	2,630,574
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	32,438,388	37,161,531	31,923,723
Eggnog	4,109,601	2,865,784	3,753,847
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	375,992,859	353,822,340	375,736,198
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	6,268,083	4,890,154	7,461,800
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	34,963,092	31,531,489	32,633,661
Excess Shrinkage	1,269,369	1,139,067	1,126,358
<u>GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION</u>	418,493,403	391,383,050	416,958,017
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,303,082	3,845,057	6,477,593
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	31,697,788	33,858,258	34,272,462
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	381,492,533	353,679,735	376,207,962
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:		+4.38 %	+1.40 %
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS	1.77 %	1.72 %	1.77 %

CLASS II UTILIZATION	December 2009	November 2009	December 2008	
FLUID CREAM	7,520,040	7,093,397	7,371,337	
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	11,978,838	11,265,462	9,589,117	
Yogurt	8,152,271	7,177,011	9,371,160	
COTTAGE CHEESE	40,176,932	41,266,177	46,885,427	
Frozen Desserts	9,822,994	11,778,956	9,627,004	
OTHER CLASS II	2,987,611	2,787,691	3,356,837	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	5,390,531	3,281,837	-0	
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	52,449,599	63,158,488	40,058,59	
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	8,667,726	8,700,453	116,459	
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	147,146,542	156,509,472	126,375,936	
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK	13,255,945	13,738,627	8,902,039	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	10,029,580	1,843,859	6,299,52	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	123,861,017	140,926,986	111,174,37	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-(
CLASS III UTILIZATION				
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	<u>r</u> /		
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	350,633,666	311,793,053	222,933,64	
CLASS III TO NONPOOL F LANTS CLASS III SHRINKAGE	1,956	1,690	10,52	
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	350,635,622	311,794,743	222,944,17	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	32,999,861	30,736,474	2,617,97	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	3,214,839	1,194,684	1,847,54	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	314,420,922	279,863,585	218,478,66	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		, ,	
CLASSIVUTILIZATION				
	20.793.176	22.466.805	34.529.04	
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	20,793,176 -0-	22,466,805 -0-		
CLASS IV PRODUCTS APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	4,094,14	
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed Class IV to Nonpool Plants	-0- 138,070,158	-0- 148,826,691	4,094,14 193,062,10	
CLASS IV PRODUCTS APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS ENDING INVENTORY	-0- 138,070,158 12,554,029	-0- 148,826,691 27,407,766	4,094,14 193,062,10 18,399,15	
CLASS IV PRODUCTS APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS ENDING INVENTORY CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	-0- 138,070,158 12,554,029 52,442	-0- 148,826,691 27,407,766 5,528	4,094,14 193,062,10 18,399,15 7,218,88	
CLASS IV PRODUCTS APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS ENDING INVENTORY CLASS IV SHRINKAGE GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	-0- 138,070,158 12,554,029 52,442 171,469,805	-0- 148,826,691 27,407,766 5,528 198,706,790	4,094,14 193,062,10 18,399,15 7,218,88 257,303,33	
CLASS IV PRODUCTS APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS ENDING INVENTORY	-0- 138,070,158 12,554,029 52,442	-0- 148,826,691 27,407,766 5,528	34,529,04 4,094,14 193,062,10 18,399,15 7,218,88 257,303,33 10,061,25 24,486,43	

No. of Pool Plants	40	40	43
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	81	80	75
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	79,051,810	76,770,060	90,036,546

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS							
	Percent Of	D ECEMBE	R 2009	% Change	D ECEMBE	D ECEMBER 2008	
	TOTAL CLASS I	Inside	OUTSIDE	Prev. Year	INSIDE	OUTSIDE	
PRODUCT S	ALES ON ROUTES	A REA	A REA	(DAILY BASIS)	A REA	AREA	
Whole Milk	20.26	2,187,211	269,792	-0.75	2,204,015	271,489	
REDUCED FAT MILK	39.61	4,255,137	549,127	-0.05	4,234,041	572,498	
LOWFAT MILK	12.57	1,349,410	174,632	+3.05	1,298,647	180,348	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE M	lilk 17.14	1,854,195	224,794	-2.11	1,901,887	221,850	
BUTTERMILK	0.70	71,041	14,496	+0.80	72,896	11,962	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRIN	ıks 9.72	1,038,620	140,348	+2.44	1,021,898	128,992	
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	10,755,614	1,373,189	+0.07	10,733,384	1,387,139	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE	DISPOSITIONS	88.68%	11.32 %		88.56 %	11.44 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY RO	DUTE DISPOSITIONS	12,1	28,803		12,1	20,523	

Notes r/ R/ NA/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED. CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.